

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-1534
Polk Co. No. CVCV 051252

THERESA SEEBERGER,
Petitioner-Appellee Cross-Appellant

vs.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

MICHELLE SCHRUERS,
Intervenor-Appellant/Cross Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT

**FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT INTERVENOR MICHELLE
SCHREURS**

Dorothy A. O'Brien
O'BRIEN & MARQUARD, P.L.C.
2322 East Kimberly Road, Suite 100E
Davenport, IA 52807
563-355-6060 Telephone
563-355-6666 Facsimile
dao@emprights.com Email
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT INTERVENOR
MICHELLE SCHREURS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILINGii

PROOF OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

**A. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURT PROCEEDINGS AND
 DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT 1**

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. PROCEEDINGS.....2

3. FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES ON APPEAL4

ARGUMENT8

***1. The District Court erred in its ruling that the Davenport Civil Rights
 Ordinance does not allow an award of attorney fees. 8***

***2. Ms. Schreurs is entitled to attorney fees under the
 Fair Housing Act 10***

***3. The District Court abused its discretion by refusing to award fees to
 Ms. Schreurs in the judicial review proceeding 13***

ROUTING STATEMENT 16

**MS. SCHREURS DOES NOT REQUEST
ORAL ARGUMENT 16**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND
TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENT 18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. STATUTES AND RULES

Federal:

42 U.S.C.A. § 3612 (p). (Fair Housing Act) 11, 12

City:

*Davenport Ordinance,
2.58.175.8 Remedial Relief..... 9*

*Davenport Ordinance,
2.58.175.8 A(4) 9*

*Davenport Ordinance,
Division III—Housing Discrimination. 2.58.340(G)..... 9*

II. TABLE OF CASES

*Baker v. City of Iowa City,
867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015), reh'g denied (June 12, 2015), cert.
denied sub nom. Baker v. City of Iowa City, Iowa, 136 S. Ct. 487
(2015)..... 15*

*Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights,
265 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 14*

*Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.,
773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)..... 10*

<i>Cleveland v. Ibrahim</i> , 121 Fed. Appx. 88(6th Cir. 2005)(unpublished)	14
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	9-10,11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	13,15
<i>Jaimes v. Toledo Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	15-16
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	13
<i>N.J. Coalition of Rooming and Boarding House Owners v. Mayor and Council of City of Asbury Park</i> , 152 F.3d 217(3d Cir.1998).....	14
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54, S.Ct. 2024, 64 L.Ed.2d 723 (1980).....	15
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Keding</i> , 553 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1996).....	11-12
<i>Wikol ex rel. Wikol v. Birmingham Pub. Schools Bd. Of Education</i> 360 F.3d604 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	13,14
<i>Vicorp Restaurants, Inc. v. Bader</i> , 590 N.W.2d 518(Iowa 1999).....	13
